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This month we have responded to questions relating to the following 

topics: 

 

• Referrals from Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire and Lincolnshire 
Police  

• Sir David Calvert Smith's independent review 

• Material related to Martyn Blake acquittal 

• IOPC cases from Home Office Police Forces 

• Police compliance with recording complaints 

• Investigation into death of Sean Rigg 
 

If you require a full copy of any of the embedded attachments, please 
contact Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk quoting the reference 
number from the relevant response. 

  

Ref  
5025236 

Back to top 

Referrals from Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire and 
Lincolnshire Police 

Request 
 
 

“I wish to know how many referrals there have been to the Independent Office of 

Police Conduct (IOPC) over conduct by officers in Nottinghamshire, Derbyshire 

and Lincolnshire Police from the year 2020 to the present day, 2024, and whether 

they were voluntary or mandatory referrals.” 

Response Please find below the data you requested relating to Derbyshire, Lincolnshire and 
Nottinghamshire police forces. 

Please be aware of the following caveats when considering this information. 

The data considers overt referrals only and is taken from live data which may 
differ from previously published data and statistics. Data is for illustrative 
purposes only. 

The appropriate authority as well as other case attributes is dependent on 
accurate data recording in the IOPC case management system (CMS) by 
operational teams. The case type (whether complaint, conduct or DSI) reflects the 
current case type of the CMS case on which the relevant referral sits. However as 
the case type is recorded at case level rather than referral level, if a case has had 
more than one referral received in its life, only the most recent case type will show 
against all referrals on the case. This needs to be considered when looking at the 
analysis by case type. Complaint and DSI referrals will not necessarily involve 
conduct of officers. 

Referrals data can be found in the police force bulletins for the relevant police 
forces and can be found on the following page of our website:  Police force data | 
Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC). The latest bulletins provide data 

mailto:Requestinfo@policeconduct.gov.uk
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/information-for-police/police-data
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/information-for-police/police-data


for quarter 2 (April to September 2024) and previous bulletins are available for the 
period requested.  

The following data is based on Derbyshire Constabulary, Lincolnshire Police and 
Nottinghamshire Police referrals completed by the IOPC in the period 1 January 
2020 to 31 December 2024 inclusive. We have provided he number of referrals 
that were made mandatorily and voluntarily for each force.   

In terms of the reason for the referral – we have provided a broad overview of 
whether the referral was made because of a death or serious injury matter 
(DSI),  a complaint or a recordable conduct matter. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Ref 
5025250 

Back to top 

Sir David Calvert Smith's independent review 

Request Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000, I wish to see the full 18-page 
copy of Sir David Calvert Smith's independent review. I am aware that a 6-
page summary has already been published, but I want to see the full report. 
 

Response The IOPC holds this information but we are refusing to provide it because it 
is exempt under section 40(2) and section 42(1) of the FOIA and because, 
in the case of section 42(1), the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosure.  

The report by Sir David Calvert-Smith relates to the series of events that led 
to the resignation of Michael Lockwood as IOPC Director General, including 
what was known to whom and when, and what they did with this information. 
The report describes the circumstances of Mr Lockwood’s resignation and 
identifies the persons at the IOPC and the Home Office who were involved 
in these events.  

The review was conducted by Sir David Calvert-Smith, a former Director of 
Public Prosecutions who was wholly independent of the IOPC and is of the 
utmost integrity. A summary of his report has been published by the IOPC: 
Independent review into Michael Lockwood resignation. He concluded that 
everyone at the IOPC behaved appropriately in what was a difficult and 
unprecedented set of circumstances.  

Unlike the published summary, the full report sets out the sequence of 
events leading up to the resignation based on the accounts and documents 
that Sir David collected from the persons involved. This means that 
disclosure could assist the public in assessing how far the findings of the 
review (as confirmed by the summary) are supported by the evidence that 
he considered and whether his conclusions were reasonable. While there is 
little if any basis for suspecting or believing otherwise, disclosure of the 
personal information in the full report may serve the legitimate interest of 
providing accountability for the published findings.  

There are no less intrusive means of achieving the possible legitimate aim 
we have identified than to disclose the more detailed information in the full 
report.In weighing the balance between the interests of the data subjects 
and the possible legitimate interest being pursued, we have considered the 
likelihood of detriment resulting from disclosure of this personal data under 
FOIA and whether this would be within the reasonable expectations of the 
individuals concerned.  

The personal information in this report is especially sensitive to Michael 
Lockwood, owing to its focus on the circumstances of his decision to resign 
when he did. Disclosure would therefore be likely to result in significant 
harm or distress to Mr Lockwood that would have to be justified to avoid 
contravening the data protection principles. 

One of the objectives of the review was to establish what was known to 
whom and when, and what they did with that information. Another was to 
understand to what extent decisions and actions taken met good 

https://policeconduct.sharepoint.com/sites/hub/SitePages/Independent-review-into-Michael-Lockwood-resignation.aspx


governance requirements. The full report therefore discusses whether 
named individuals responded appropriately to these events and considers 
the personal opinions of individuals about what happened. These witnesses 
did not reasonably expect when they agreed to cooperate with the review 
that this level of detail would be published to the world at large.  

In setting out the findings of the review and the reasons for them, the 
summary on our website is in our view sufficient to meet the possible 
legitimate interest we have identified. Even if there is a legitimate interest in 
further disclosure, having regard to the published information and the 
sensitive context of these events, we find it could not outweigh the data 
subjects’ right to privacy in respect of the more detailed information 
contained in the full report.  

The exemption under section 42(1) applies to information in respect of 
which a claim to legal professional privilege could be maintained in legal 
proceedings. The principle of legal professional privilege is based upon the 
need to protect a client’s confidence that any communication will be treated 
in confidence and not disclosed without their consent.  

As section 42 exempts information in respect of which such privilege could 
be claimed in legal proceedings, it does not require that any legal 
proceedings are in fact contemplated or in progress.  

The information you have requested includes information that consists of 
legal advice from the IOPC’s General Counsel. We have decided, therefore, 
that legal professional privilege applies to it.  

This legal advice was amongst the information considered under the review 
in deciding on whether the decisions and actions taken were appropriate 
and met good governance requirements.  

The principle of legal professional privilege is based upon the need to 
protect a client’s confidence that any communication will be treated in 
confidence and not disclosed without consent.  

We consider, therefore, that there are strong public interest reasons for 
protecting the privileged status of this legal advice.  

As reflected in decisions of the Information Commissioner and Tribunal, the 
public interest in maintaining this exemption is always strong. The report 
was conducted by a former Director of Public Prosecutions who concluded 
that the actions taken in this unprecedented situation were in accordance 
with the rules and policies and found there was no indication that the 
decisions of the persons involved were inappropriate.  

We consider the public interest in disclosure of this advice to be reduced by 
the authority of the report’s author, his findings and the information already 
available to the public. We have concluded that the public interest in 
maintaining the exemption under section 42(1) outweighs the public interest 
in disclosure.  

 



Ref  
5025257 

Back to top 

Material related to Martyn Blake acquittal 

Request Under the Freedom of Information Act 2000 I wish to see full copies of the 
following material relating to the decision to acquit Sergeant Martyn Blake 
announced on 21, October: 
 

1. Any communications plans/strategies (including drafts). 
2. Lines to take (including drafts). 
3. Pre-prepared statements and press releases (including drafts). 
4. Records of relevant meetings of the press/media team. 
5. - Media briefing packs. 

Response  
1. No information is held. 

 
2. Please refer to the attached document for our lines to take. We have made 

minimal redactions to a comment that has been made on the draft 
document to remove information that references a different and 
unconnected case and therefore does not fall within scope and to remove 
information that identifies the commenter.  

 
3. Please refer to the attached document for our pre-prepared statement and 

drafts. 
 

4. No information is held. 
 

5. Please refer to the attached document which includes the IOPC briefing 
note to media. 

 
 
 
 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 



 
 

Ref  
5025262 

Back to top 

IOPC cases from Home Office Police Forces 
 

Request 
 
 

In 12 month period 01.06.23 to 01.06.24  

How many cases were sent to the IOPC by Home Office Police Forces  

AND  

What percentage of cases sent resulted in a charge, summons, or other judicial 

disposal. 

 

Response We have understood your request as relating to the referrals we have received 
from police forces during this period.  Forces are legally required to refer certain 
matters to the IOPC, such as a death or serious injury (DSI), following contact 
with the police. When we receive a referral, we decide whether the matter should 
be investigated by us or passed back to the police.  Where we determine that no 
investigation is required, we refer the matter back to the force (‘return to force’ or 
‘RTF’) to handle in whatever ‘reasonable and proportionate manner’ it decides.  

Please find attached a table showing the referrals we received from each of the 
43 Home Office police forces in the year to 1 June 2024.  As confirmed in the 
table, we received 7,094 referrals in this period, 468 of which (6.6%) resulted in 
an investigation carried out by either the IOPC itself, or an IOPC directed, 
managed or supervised investigation. 

The IOPC does not collect data about the criminal or disciplinary outcomes of the 
matters investigated by police forces.  For this reason, we do not hold the data 
required under the second part of your request. 

We would emphasise that some investigations do not involve any officers or 
members of police staff whose conduct is investigated under the Police Conduct 
Regulations.  This is always the case with the investigation of a matter referred as 



a DSI matter in which no complaint or conduct matter subsequently comes to 
light.  Of the 7,094 referrals in this period, 3,470 were DSI referrals. 

We report on the outcomes of our own investigations in our Investigation 
outcomes reports | Independent Office for Police Conduct (IOPC)  These include 
information about criminal and disciplinary outcomes.  The most recent report 
covers outcomes recorded in the year to 31 March 2023. We have yet to gather 
all the data for our report for the year to 31 March 2024 and anticipate that this will 
be available on our website around April 2025.  

As you have asked specifically about judicial disposals, we would emphasise that 
an investigation by the IOPC or police may not be completed within a year of the 
referral being made and any subsequent proceedings can conclude months or 
years after our investigation has finished.  It is likely, therefore, that only a small 
minority, if any, of the matters referred in the year to 1 June 2024 are linked to 
completed judicial proceedings. 

Please note that some matters that lead to a criminal or disciplinary outcome for a 
police officer or staff member are not referred to the IOPC.  

Information recorded by force Professional Standards Departments about the 
outcomes of misconduct and criminal investigations is published by the Home 
Office in their Police misconduct statistics - GOV.UK. This includes information 
relating to IOPC investigations.  

 

 

 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/about-us/our-strategy-and-performance/outcomes-reports
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https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/police-misconduct-statistics


 

 

Ref 
5025268 

Back to top 

Police compliance with recording complaints 
 

Request “Since 2020 your statutory guidance reads: 
 
"A complaint must be recorded under Schedule 3 to the Police Reform Act 2002, 
and handled in accordance with the provisions of that Schedule, if at any point the 
person making the complaint wants it to be recorded." 
 
This is derived from the Police Reform Act 2002 Paragraph 2, Schedule 3, Police 
Reform Act 2002 
 
However there is no longer an appeal route to you when police fail to record 
complaints in these circumstances meaning there is little apparent action a 
complainant can take when police fail to comply with the law in this regard. 
 
Please supply all information you hold on efforts made by you to ascertain the 
extent to which police forces comply with the legal requirement to record 
complaints when asked to.  These would be in line with your function to monitor 
compliance. 
 
Please supply any information you hold which is disclosable regarding levels of 
non compliance with the legal requirement to record complaints when asked, 
broken down if possible by Police force.” 
 
 

Response  
The IOPC’s Oversight team exists to hold police forces to account for their 
performance in complaint handling and aims to drive up standards through our 
strategic relationship with forces and local policing bodies. The team provides 
technical expertise and guidance and analyses data to identify patterns and 
trends or performance issues in forces.  
 
We monitor forces’ recording practices through the data we collect and publish in 
our quarterly police force bulletins. This data is used to inform our oversight 
activities with forces, is available to Local Policing Bodies who perform a local 
oversight function and is available for public scrutiny.  
 
Section A1.2 of the bulletins include data on the reasons for complaints being 
recorded. Within this there are discrete entries for ‘Complainant wishes the 
complaint to be recorded’ and ‘Dissatisfaction with initial handling’ which are 
routes through which complaints that do not meet the mandatory recording 
thresholds can be recorded and handled under Schedule 3 PRA at the 
complainant’s request, or when they are dissatisfied with initial handling outside of 
Schedule 3. This allows us to see how frequently the forces record that these 
options have been exercised by the public.  
 
Regarding non-compliance with paragraph 2(6A) Schedule 3, there is no system 
in place to collect data and report to the IOPC on instances of forces declining a 
request that a complaint be recorded under Schedule 3 in accordance with this 
paragraph. 

https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/information-for-police/police-data


 
We are aware that there are significant differences between forces in terms of the 
number of complaints they handle informally (outside schedule 3). Our Oversight 
Team has begun work on checking why there is such a high level of variation in 
recording practice. We will consider whether the higher level of informal handling 
in some forces is appropriate and, if it is, if there are opportunities for more forces 
to do more informal work on less serious complaints and, in turn, reduce demand 
in the formal complaints system. We are carrying out dip samples and discussions 
with selected forces aimed at identifying any improvements in practice on informal 
complaints handling for sharing with forces nationally.  
 
While this work could identify instances of non-compliance with paragraph 2(6A) 
only where this comes to light through dip sampling, it is by means of projects of 
this type that the IOPC is able to gain an insight into complaints handling 
practices and adherence to the recording requirements. Should any cases of non-
compliance be identified we will consider how this should be addressed and 
whether it may be appropriate to issue any wider advice aimed at improving 
practice more widely.  
 
Our publication Focus Issue 13 – Handling Complaints – decisions and thresholds 
gives practical advice on recording and covers scenarios where complainants ask 
for their complaints to be recorded. Our Focus series is produced by our 
Oversight Team and supports police force professional standards departments 
and local policing bodies in handling complaints appropriately and improving 
standards.  
 
Paragraph 2(6A) Schedule 3 applies only when the matter meets the definition of 
a ‘complaint’ under section 12 of the Police Reform Act 2002. For information 
about what is a complaint and who can make one, we would refer you to Focus 
Issue 13 and Chapter 5 of our Statutory Guidance on the police complaints 
system. 
 
 

Ref  
5025281 

Back to top 

Investigation into death of Sean Rigg 

Request “I am writing in regard of the death of Sean Rigg, I would like to request any and 
all relevant documents on the investigation that took place subsequent to Mr. 
Riggs’ death.” 

 

Response We have made extensive publications regarding this investigation including the 162 
page report and a further review report which are still available on the National 
Archives website here: 
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/ukgwa/20131004165058/http://www.ipcc.g
ov.uk/investigations/sean-rigg-metropolitan-police-service. Further information is 
available on our website here: 
https://www.policeconduct.gov.uk/search/content?keys=sean+rigg  
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